PRINTED: 07/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	D. WING		R-C		
NAME OF D		345438	B. WING	OTDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE 71D CODE	06/19/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
THE LAUF	RELS OF SUMMIT RIDGE			100 RICEVILLE ROAD	
				ASHEVILLE, NC 28805	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00	
	Certification conducter remains out of compliant	lursing Home Licensure and ed a revisit. The facility ance.			
{F 641}		ents	{F 64	-1}	6/24/19
SS=D	§483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revifacility failed to accurate the facility failed to accurate the failed to acc	t accurately reflect the  is not met as evidenced  ew, and staff interviews, the ately code the Minimum ional status needs for 1 of 8 assessments were 6).  hitted to the facility on ses which included bromuscular dysfunction of  m Data Set (MDS) dated esident #6 as moderately th daily decision making and sistance for most activities of		The Laurels of Summit Ridge we have this submitted plan of correstand as its written allegation placompliance. Our Compliance do June 24, 2019.  Preparation and/or execution of does not constitute admission to agreement with either existence scope of severity of the cited de This plan is prepared and/or execution is prepared and/or execution is prepared.  F641 Accuracy of Assessments Corrective Action:	ection an of ate is this plan o nor o of or fficiencies. ecuted to ory
	period. A further revi- Resident #6 had not reliable had not reliable had not reliable had not reliable had not review of the nursing from 05/28/19 through	cur during the look back ew of the MDS indicated refused any care during the ag notes for Resident #6 n 06/03/19 revealed there		MDS Coordinator has corrected errors for Resident #6 on 06/20/Corrective Action for those havir potential to be affected: All residents have the potential t affected by the alleged deficient All MDS with an ARD of 5/20/20	v2019. ng the to be practice. 119 thru
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE	(X6) DATE

07/02/2019

**Electronically Signed** Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	I DENTIFICATION NUMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345438	B. WING _			R-C <b>06/19/2019</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE I	06/19/2019	
THE LANDEL O OF CHANGE DID.	<b>~</b> =		100 RICEVILLE ROAD			
THE LAURELS OF SUMMIT RID	GE		ASHEVILLE, NC 28805			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
refused his showers  An interview on 06/ Nurse #1 revealed shothing from the Nurse #1 documentation in Produce documentation systems scheduled for stated on 05/28/19 about his shower. In on documentation showers, MDS interviewed the resident whether he had the week.  An interview on 06/ revealed he had give and shaved him. Not refused his showers weeks Resident #6 week because he hair growth on his fadocumented the shower weeks for evealed he should had the resident his showers per week a refused his shower getting them weekly	tes indicating the resident had s.  19/19 at 3:15 PM with MDS she got her information for ursing Assistants (NAs) roint of Care which is their tem. She stated Resident #6 showers on Mondays and information for 06/03/19 ent refused his shower and she there was no documentation MDS Nurse #1 stated she had stating she had asked the assigned to the resident about Nurse #1 stated she had not ident about his showers and em or refused both for the  19/19 at 3:30 PM with NA #2 yen Resident #6 his showers IA #2 stated Resident #6 had wers. NA #2 stated most had more than 2 showers per had to be shaved often due to face. NA #2 stated he had not owers he had given Resident ave but stated he had given	{F 64	06/20/2019 were audited by Coordinator for any coding did not occur for section G a discrepancies were correcte supporting documentation. outcome noted due to this a deficient practice.  Systematic Changes: Regional Clinical Resource educate MDS staff on prope section G of the MDS and t process by 06/24/2019.  Monitoring: Director of Nursing or desig sections G of completed as accuracy weekly x 4 weeks weeks x 1 month, then mon months to ensure MDS cod for section G. Audits to beg Results of the audits will be by the Director of Nursing a monthly at the Quality Assu for any further recommenda Administrator will be responensuring any further recommendare carried out.  Completion Date: 06/24/2019	of not rated or any ed with No negative alleged  Specialist will er coding of the interview one ewill audit sessments for then every 2 ing is accurate gin 6/24/2019. The brought to QA and reviewed rance Meeting ations. The asible for		

PRINTED: 07/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345438	B. WING			l	-C <b>19/2019</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LAURELS OF SUMMIT RIDGE		1	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 RICEVILLE ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28805		10,2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{F 641}	of documentation of F #2 stated the nurses a asked him about the of An interview on 06/19 Nursing (DON) revea the MDS Nurses chec prior to completing the stated she would hav to interview the reside responsible for Resid marking the resident	ad asked him about his lack Resident #6's showers. NA and the MDS nurses had not documentation.  0/19 with the Director of led it was her expectation ck their work for accuracy e resident's MDS. The DON e expected the MDS Nurses ent, nurses and NAs	{F €	641}			
{F 880} SS=D	development and trandiseases and infection program. The facility must estal and control program (a minimum, the follow	ntrol blish and maintain an nd control program a safe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans.  brevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at	{F &	\$80 <b>}</b>			6/24/19
	reporting, investigatin and communicable di staff, volunteers, visite providing services un arrangement based u	g, and controlling infections seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345438	B. WING _			R-C 6/19/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LAURELS OF SUMMIT RIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 RICEVILLE ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28805		0/13/2013		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 880}	procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of survei possible communicate infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to preve (iv) When and how isconsident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected should be staff involved in disease with the staff involved in disease of the staff involved in	a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, allance designed to identify pole diseases or a can spread to other; and possible incidents of the or infections should be a smission-based precautions arent spread of infections; polation should be used for a thought incident to a	{F 88	30}			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345438	B. WING		R-C <b>06/19/2019</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/13/2013
				100 RICEVILLE ROAD	
THE LAUF	RELS OF SUMMIT RIDGE			ASHEVILLE, NC 28805	
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	
{F 880}	Continued From page	e 4	{F 880	)}	
	§483.80(f) Annual rev	view. act an annual review of its			
	IPCP and update the	ir program, as necessary.  ☐ is not met as evidenced			
	by:	io not met de evidenced			
	· ·	n, record review, and staff		F880 Infection Prevention and Control	ol .
		failed to maintain infection		Corrective Action:	
		or 1 of 1 resident (Resident		Nurse #1 was educated that gowns ar	
		utions. The nurse was		gloves are never worn in the hallway a	
	_	of Resident #8's room with gloves and carrying open		well as proper procedure for disposing biohazard waste materials, soiled lien	
	biohazard bags conta			or trash from a resident room.	anu
	resident's room.	arming items from the		Corrective Action for those having the	
				potential to be affected:	
	Findings included:			All residents on isolation precautions the potential to be affected by this alle	
	Resident #8 was read	dmitted to the facility on		delinquent practice. Resident #8 was	not
		olic encephalopathy and		affected by this alleged delinquent	
	Shingles.			practice.	
	A	alle Minimum Data Oat		Systematic Changes:	
	-	erly Minimum Data Set 9 revealed he was severely		Staff Development Coordinator and or Designee will in-service all staff on pro	
		cision making and required		procedure for disposing of biohazard	ppei
		of 1 to 2 staff with all		waste materials, soiled lien and or tras	sh
	activities of daily livin			from a resident room and appropriate	
	dournate or daily irrii.	9 (* 12 –).		of Personal Protective Equipment by	
	Resident #6 was on o	contact precautions for		06/21/2019.	
		ation on 06/19/19 at 4:00 PM		Monitoring:	
	revealed there was a	cabinet outside the door		Currently no residents are on isolation	. If
		Contact Precautions" laying		during the audit period a resident is	
	-	and there were gowns,		placed on isolation the Infection Contr	ol
	gloves and other sup	plies in the three drawers.		Nurse or Designee will audit isolation	
	The front of the coi			protocol on any resident in isolation 3	
	The front of the sign i	reau:		week x 4 weeks then 1 x week x 1 mo	
	Everyone Must:			then monthly x 2 months. Infection Co Nurse or designee will complete 5	TILLOI
	· ·	en entering and leaving room		competency questioning audits of rand	dom
	Follow Standard			staff members 1 x week x 4 weeks, the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
345438	B. WING		R-C <b>06/19/2019</b>
		100 RICEVILLE ROAD	06/19/2019
MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE COMPLETION
when entering room  t: ated or disposable  ct shared equipment.  ead: quipment:  hands  ded)  in this order:  d)  hands (even if gloves used)  19/19 at 4:30 PM revealed f Resident #8's room with on both hands holding hat contained biohazard of t #8's room. The nurse king down the hallway that wn and was just removing it's room.  19 at 4:50 PM with Nurse ut a clean gown on, so she	{F 880	every 2 weeks x 1 month, then more 2 months to determine if staff responsappropriately to infection control pracelated to Personal Protective Equipments and disposal of biohazard wast soiled liens and or trash. Audits to 06/24/2019.  Results of the audits will be brought by the Director of Nursing and reviem monthly at the Quality Assurance M for any further recommendations. Administrator will be responsible for	nd actices oment e, begin to QA wed eeting The
	345438  TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  5 when entering room  t: ated or disposable ct shared equipment.  ead: quipment:  hands  ded)  19/19 at 4:30 PM revealed of Resident #8's room with on both hands holding hat contained biohazard hat #8's room. The nurse king down the hallway that wn and was just removing ht's room.  19 at 4:50 PM with Nurse ut a clean gown on, so she whazard waste next to her he resident was on contact	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  5	345438  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 RICEVILLE ROAD  ASHEVILLE, NC 28805  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 RICEVILLE ROAD  ASHEVILLE, NC 28805  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  STAGE  When entering room  It: ated or disposable st shared equipment.  Bead:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345438	B. WING			R-C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 100 RICEVILLE ROAD ASHEVILLE, NC 28805	DDE	06/19/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIV	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{F 880}	to walk down the hall touching her clothing, on. She stated she h because she was carn hands and did not wa bare hand. She state utility room door with held the biohazard bacleaned the door knot always wore 2 gloves carrying dirty items to #1 could not recall who do at the nursing homeometric free and whe contact precautions.  An interview on 06/19 Control Nurse reveale assistants received in upon hire, as needed Control Nurse stated worn a gown out into worn gloves on both had open biohazard buries and open biohazard buries followed proper proceprecautions.  An interview on 06/19 Director of Nursing (Director of Nursing (Director of Nursing of bio #8's room containing DON also stated Nurseown out in the hallway gown out in the hallway and the proper process.	holding biohazard bags so she put a clean gown ad gloves on both hands rying biohazard bags in both nt to touch them with her d she had opened the dirty her gloved hand that had ag that was open but had not b. Nurse #1 stated she out in the hallway when the dirty utility room. Nurse hat she had been instructed ome and could not in she had had education on with the lifection and annually. The lifection Nurse #1 should not have the hallway, should not have bags in the hallway. The se stated Nurse #1 had not	{F 88	80}			

PRINTED: 07/08/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345438	B. WING		C 06/19/2019
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LAURELS OF SUMMIT RIDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 RICEVILLE ROAD  ASHEVILLE, NC 28805	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0	
F 812	the complaint investig ID# T9KE11.	encies cited as a result of gation of 06/19/19. Event tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 81	2	6/24/19
SS=D	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -				
	state or local authorit (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regul (ii) This provision does facilities from using p gardens, subject to consafe growing and fool (iii) This provision does	ed satisfactory by federal, ies. bood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable			
	serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio facility failed to handle sanitary manner whe was observed dropping floor, filling the same	n and staff interviews the e dirty water cups in a n a nursing assistant (NA) ng two water cups on the cups with ice and serving ed residents (Resident #1		The Laurels of Summit Ridge wishes have this submitted plan of correction stand as its written allegation plan of compliance. Our Compliance date is June 24, 2019.  Preparation and/or execution of this plant does not constitute admission to nor agreement with either existence of or scope of severity of the cited deficience. This plan is prepared and/or executed.	an Jes.
ABORATORY	I DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER!	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUF	 PE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

07/02/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345438	B. WING _				C / <b>19/2019</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  10 RICEVILLE ROAD  SHEVILLE, NC 28805			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812		e 1 hitted into the facility on	F 8	312	ensure compliance with regulatory			
	03/25/19. Review of comprehensive Minim	the most recent num Data Set (MDS) dated sident #1 was cognitively			requirements.			
		AM Nurse Assistant (NA) sing ice to the residents. NA			F812 Food Procurement Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary Corrective Action:			
	#1 was observed drop the floor. She picked	oping Resident #1's cup on the cup up off of the			Nurse Aide #1 removed water pitcher fr Resident #1 and Resident #3 room and			
	placed it on Resident	it with ice and water then #1's table in front of him. rved dropping Resident #3's			replaced it with a clean water pitcher from the dietary department.  Corrective Action for those having the	om		
	resident's floor, filled	picked the cup up off of the it with ice then placed it on no poured his cola into the			potential to be affected: All residents have the potential to be affected by this alleged delinquent			
	cup. NA #1 proceede	d to exit the resident's by the surveyor, asked to			practice. All resident water pitchers we removed from their rooms and replaced			
	•	with clean cups and to from the resident's tables.			with clean sanitized water pitchers by central supply clerk. Systemic Changes:			
	On 06/19/19 at 11:00 conducted with NA #	I. She stated she had			Staff Development Coordinator and or designee will in-service all staff on prop			
	cups onto the floor, p	and Resident #3's water icked them up, placed ice in not the residents. The			sanitation procedures when passing ice residents by 06/24/2019.  Monitoring:	e to		
	dirty cups after dropp	e should have removed the ing them onto the floor and			Unit Managers and or designee will observe ice passing on each unit 1 x da			
		s clean cups from the ean cups were located in available for staff to access			at the 10am or 2pm ice pass 2 x week x weeks then monthly x 2 months to ensure proper sanitation procedures are being			
	at all times.				followed during ice pass to residents. Audits to begin 06/24/2019.			
		PM an interview was irector of Nursing (DON). sted NA #1 to maintain			Results of the audits will be brought to 0 by the Director of Nursing and reviewed monthly at the Quality Assurance Meeti	t		
	sanitary conditions by	red NA #1 to maintain reproviding the residents with ping their cups onto the			for any further recommendations. The Administrator will be responsible for	ııy		
		evealed clean cups were			ensuring any further recommendations			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345438	B. WING			C 6/19/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  THE LAURELS OF SUMMIT RIDGE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 RICEVILLE ROAD  ASHEVILLE, NC 28805		0/19/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	available at all times i  On 06/19/19 at 4:05 F conducted with Resid he stated he was ups dropping the cups on immediately providing	n the kitchen.  PM an interview was ent #1. During the interview et over seeing NA #1	F8	are carried out. Completion Date: 06/24/2019			